

No. 14,744

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

DONALD M. WOLLAM,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

GLADSTEIN, ANDERSEN, LEONARD  
& SIBBETT,

NORMAN LEONARD,

240 Montgomery Street, Fifth Floor,  
San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

OCT 15 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statute involved .....	2
Statement of the case .....	2
Specification of errors .....	9
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument .....	12
I. The indictment did not properly charge, nor did the proof establish, the pertinency of the questions asked of appellant. (Specification of Errors 1 and 2) .....	12
(a) The indictment did not properly charge the pertinency of the questions asked of appellant .....	12
(b) The proof did not establish the pertinency of the questions asked of appellant .....	14
II. The indictment failed to allege, and the proof to establish, that appellant's refusal to answer the questions was wilful. (Specification of Errors 3 and 4) .....	17
(a) The indictment failed to allege that appellant's refusal to answer the questions was wilful .....	17
(b) The proof failed to establish that appellant's refusal to answer the questions was wilful .....	18
III. Appellant was clearly entitled to invoke the privilege against self-incrimination. (Specification of Error 5) .....	20
A. The "setting" in which the questions were asked and the reasonableness of the fear of self-incrimination .....	20
B. Answers to the questions asked could have incriminated appellant .....	23
IV. The appellant was not properly directed to answer the questions referred to in Counts I through IV of the indictment .....	29
Conclusion .....	36

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Aiuppa v. United States, 201 F. 2d 287 (C.A. 6) .....	20-23
Alexander v. United States, 181 F. 2d 480 (C.A. 9) ..	11, 21, 23, 25
Arndstein v. McCarthy, 254 U.S. 71 .....	20
Bart v. United States, 349 U.S. 219 .....	11, 29
Blau v. United States, 340 U.S. 159 .....	11
Bowers v. United States, 202 F. 2d 447 (C.A. D.C.) ....	10, 12, 14
In re Chapman, 166 U.S. 661 .....	11, 17
Doran v. United States, 181 F.2d 489 (C.A. 9) .....	21, 23, 25
Empak v. United States, 349 U.S. 190 .....	5, 11, 20, 23, 29
Estes v. Potter, 183 F. 2d 865 (C.A. 5) .....	20
Fagerhaugh v. United Sattes, 232 U.S. 803 (C.A. 9) ..	12, 29, 31, 33
Fletcher v. Jones, 105 F.2d 58 (C.A. D.C.) .....	3
Greeson v. Imperial Irrigation District, 59 F. 2d 529 (C.A. 9) .....	3
Healey v. United States, 186 F. 2d 164 (C.A. 9) .....	21, 23, 25
Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 .....	5, 11, 19, 20, 23, 27
Home Building and Loan Association v. Blaisdel, 290 U.S. 398 .....	3
Jackins v. United States, 231 F. 2d 405 (C.A. 9) .....	2, 5, 11, 21, 23, 25, 29, 35
Kasinowitz v. United States, 181 F. 2d 632 (C.A. 9) ...	21, 23, 25
Kiewell v. United States, 204 F. 2d 1 (C.A. 8) .....	20
Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 .....	12
Maffie v. United States, 209 F.2d 225 (C.A. 1) .....	20
Marcello v. United States, 196 F. 2d 437 (C.A. 5) .....	13
McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 .....	12
Morisette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 .....	10, 13
Quinn v. United States. 349 U.S. 155 ...	10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes, 98 F. 2d 308 (C.A. D.C.)	3
Rogers v. United States, 340 U.S. 367 .....	19
Seymour v. United States, 77 F. 2d 577 (C.A. 8) .....	13
Sinclair v. United States, 279 U.S. 263 .....	10, 12, 14, 17
Starkovich v. United States, 231 F. 2d 411 (C.A. 9)...	3, 11, 21, 24
Tempel v. United States, 248 U.S. 121 .....	3
Trock v. United States, 351 U.S. 976 .....	28
Ullman v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 .....	23
United States v. Burr, 25 Fed. Cas. 38 (C.C. Va.) .....	20
United States v. Carll, 105 U.S. 611 .....	13, 14
United States v. Coffey, 198 F. 2d 438 (C.A. 3) .....	20, 22
United States v. Cruickshank, 92 U.S. 542 .....	10, 13
United States v. DiCarlo, 102 F.Supp. 597 (N.D. Ohio) ....	13
United States v. Hess, 124 U.S. 483 .....	13
United States v. Icardi, 140 F.Supp. 383 (D.D.C.) .....	8
United States v. Kamin, 135 F.Supp. 382 .....	10, 11, 13, 14, 16
United States v. Lamont, 18 F.R.D. 27 (S.D. N.Y.)..	10, 11, 13, 14
United States v. Murdock, 290 U.S. 389 .....	11, 18
United States v. Orman, 207 F. 2d 148 (C.A. 3) .....	13
United States v. Resnick, 299 U.S. 207 .....	15
United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 .....	12
United States v. St. Pierre, 132 F. 2d 837 (C.A. 2) .....	19
United States v. Trock, 232 F. 2d 839 (C.A. 2) .....	27
United States v. Weisman, 111 F. 2d 260 (C.A. 2) .....	20

**Statutes**

Public Law No. 601, 79th Cong. ....	3
2 U.S.C.A. 192 .....	1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
18 U.S.C.A.:	
Section 793, et seq. ....	22
Section 2151, et seq. ....	22
Section 2381 .....	22
Section 2384 .....	22
Section 2385 .....	22
Section 3486 .....	23

	Page
28 U.S.C.A., Sections 1291, 1294(1) .....	2
50 U.S.C.A., Section 841, et seq. ....	22

### Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 9835, 5 C.F.R., Section 210.15 .....	26
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 7(c) .....	13
Rule 29 .....	9
Rule 37(a) .....	2
House Resolution No. 5, 83rd Congress, January 3, 1953 ..	3
Stern & Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (2d ed.), p. 156	28
Telford Taylor, Grand Inquest, Simon & Schuster, 1955, p. 204 .....	23

No. 14,744
